“Former Participant” means a member of the Settlement Class who does not have 
an Active Account as of the time of calculation of the Final Entitlement Amount 
defined in the Plan of Allocation.  

1.27. “Garnet” means Garnet Health Medical Center.  

1.28. “Gross Settlement Amount” means the sum of four million and six hundred 
thousand dollars ($4,600,000), contributed to the Qualified Settlement Fund in 
accordance with Article 5, by Defendant and/or their fiduciary liability insurer. 
The Gross Settlement Amount shall be the full and sole monetary payment to the 
Settlement Class, Plaintiffs, and Class Counsel made by or on behalf of Defendant

[...]

proposed Final Approval Order (Exhibit D).  I also enclose also a table providing a reasonable 
estimate of the number of class members residing in each state. 

The material terms of the settlement are as follows: 

The Defendants have agreed to pay $4,600,000.00 [four million and 
six hundred thousand dollars] to settle all the claims asserted against 
the Defendant.  Class Counsel is responsible for the development of 
a Plan of Allocation for the Net Settlement Amount (the Settlement 
Amount less Settlement Administration Expenses, Attorney’s Fees